

RESOLUTION NO. 598 OF 2011

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Belden, Bentley, Merlino, Champagne, Monroe, McCoy, Conover, Wood and Taylor

AWARDING BIDS AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW YORK, LLC FOR SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING TRANSPORTATION SERVICES FOR WARREN COUNTY (WC 50-11) AND WITH WHEELABRATOR HUDSON FALLS, LLC FOR SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLABLE DISPOSAL SERVICES (WC 33-11)

WHEREAS, Warren County has advertised for sealed bids for: (1) Solid Waste and Recycling Transportation Services for Warren County (WC 50-11); and (2) Solid Waste and Recyclable Disposal Services (WC 33-11), and

WHEREAS, bids for Solid Waste and Recycling Transportation Services for Warren County (WC

50-11) were opened on September 6, 2011 and it has been determined by the Superintendent of the

Department of Public Works that the following low bidder met all of the specifications and requirements

necessary to provide the services under the above-described bid, and

WHEREAS, bids for Solid Waste and Recycling Disposal Services (WC 33-11) were opened on July

21, 2011 and it has been determined by the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works that the

following low bidder met all of the specifications and requirements necessary to provide the services under

the above-described bid, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the following bids for Solid Waste and Recycling Transportation Services for Warren County, and Disposal Services for Municipal Solid Waste are hereby accepted as follows:

WC 50-11 - SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING TRANSPORTATION SERVICES FOR WARRENCOUNTYTOTAL AMOUNTTERMCOMPANYTOTAL AMOUNTTERMWaste Management of New York, LLCPricing as bidJanuary 1, 2012 -100 Ransier DriveDecember 31, 2012West Seneca, New York 14224Vest Seneca Senaca Seneca Senaca

RESOLUTION NO. 598 OF 2011

PAGE 2 OF 2

WC 33-11 - SOLID WASTE AND RECYLABLE DISPOSAL SERVICESCONTRACTORTOTAL AMOUNTWheelabrator Hudson Falls, LLCYear 1 - \$58.00/ton61 River Street1 yearHudson Falls, New York 12839

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Purchasing Agent be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to notify the above entities of the acceptance of their bids, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into agreements with each of the above-named entities for the purposes set forth hereinabove, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the respective specifications, and the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute said agreements in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a Board resolution will not be necessary for the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to execute extension agreements to continue the agreement in future years for Solid Waste and Recycling Transportation Services for Warren County (WC 50-11), to the extent allowed under the bid specifications, for a total of two (2) one (1) year terms, provided appropriations are made in the Department of Public Works budget and the Superintendent of Public Works recommends continuation of the agreement.